


















TDSMETROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 

Section 4 
Eighth Revised Sheet 3 

Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet 3 

4.2 
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 

Directory Assistance 

Direct Dial, Per Call 
National Directory Assistance 
Directory Assistance Call Completion 

Residence 
$1.20 

1.20 
0.20/per minute 0.20/per minute 

The customer may request a maximum of two telephone numbers per call to Directory Assistance service 
without additional charges. 

4.2 Centrex Servlce(3) 

Area 'B' or 'C' 
CENTREX LINE RATE SCHEDULE FOR'.z 

EXCHANGE 
Number of MontIIIy 12 Monthl 24 Monthl 36Monllli 48 Month, so Monthl 

Centrex Un .. 
2·9 18.00 16.40 14.80 14.20 13.60 13.00 

10·24 17.70 13.70 13.10 12.50 11.90 11.30 
25-48 17.20 13.40 12.80 12.20 11.60 11.00 

49·100 16.90 13.10 12.50 11.90 11.30 10.70 
101·200 16.60 12.80 12.20 11.60 11.00 10.40 

200+ 16.30 12.50 11.90 11.30 10.70 10.10 

Per Call $0.07 

4.2.1 Nop-Chargeable Features Monthly Rate 

2 

Hunting Options 
Per Line 
Circular 
Regular 
Denying all Collect and 3rd Party Calls 
Toll Restriction 
Intercom Only 
Unrestricted 

An Administrative fee of $1.24 will apply per Centrex Line 
Rates will take effect on January 2018 bill cycles. 

NoCbarge 

j 
This service is grand fathered to existing customers effective January 7, 2018. The service will not be available 
to new customers after this date. 

ISSUED: December 21, 2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended, Michigan Telecommunications Act 

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM, LLC, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 

Joeldohmeier@tdsteJecom.com 608.664.4000 

(C) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 

(N) 

(N) 

(T) 
(C) 
(C) 

I Jan 04. 2018 I 
Reed .... 



TDSMETROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 

Section 4 
Sixth Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 4 

4.3 

4.4 

2 

3 

4 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) f1: ~-

Two-Way Trunk with DID and Answer Supen-ision1,4 

• Month to Month 
• 12 Month 
• 24 Month 
• 36 Month 
• 48 Month 
• 60 Month 

DID Semce Rates 
Block of 20 DID Numbers 

Installation Charges 
• DID equipped line or trunk installation 
• Installation offirst block of20 DID Numbers 
• Installation of additional Block of 20 Numbers 

Digital Data Sen-ice Rates4 

Month to Month 
One Year Contract 
Two Year Contract 
Three Year Contract 
Four Year Contract 
Five Year Contract 
XDataDS-l 

DSl Installation Charge 
OS-I Facility 

An administrative fee of $3.52 will apply per DID Line 

8m 
$25.503 

23.00 
22.50 
22.00 
21.50 
21.00 

$5.00 

Nonrecurrigg Charge: 
$20.003 

20.003 

20.003 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
$150.00 
$140.00 
$130.00 
$120.00 
$110.00 
$100.00 

$25.00 

Nonrecurring Charge 
$600.00 

This service is grandfathered to existing customers effective October 1,2013. The service will not 
be available to new customers after this date. 
Rates will take effect on January 2018 bill cycles. 
This service is grandfathered to existing customers effective January 7, 2018. The service wi)) not 
be available to new customers after this date. 

ISSUED: December 21,2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under tbe authority of PA 179 of1991, as amended, Mlcblgan Telecommunications Act 

Joel Dobmeier, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM, LLC, 51S Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 

J oeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000 

(C) (I) 

(C) 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 

(C) 

(I) 

(T) 
(C) 
(C) 

\ Jan 04. 2018 J 
RcaMd 

















TDS METROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 (R) 

Section 4 
Fifth Revised Sheet 10 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet 10 

4.6 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continu ,) ; . : \'J 

~. L· .. . '.Ij/r l 
Lifeline Program U Li II \~~) V Il:: l, 
Lifeline Service applies discounts to monthly recurring rates for qualifying residential customers. 
These discounts are applied to existing tariffed rates and charges for residential telephone 
service. 

4.6.1 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND ASSISTANCE BENEFITS 

A discount amount is available depending on the criteria a customer uses to qualify for the 
program. They are: 

Customers who qualify for the program using one of the eligibility criteria below will receive a 
state-specific discount totaling $8.25 per month (up to $12.35 for customers age 65 or older) on (R) 
voice only services. 

• Medicaid 
• Food stamps 
• Supplemental Security Income (551) 
• Federal Public Housing Assistance 
• Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (liHEAP) 
• National School Lunch Program 
• Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 
• Household income not exceeding 150% of Federal Poverty Guidelines 

ISSUED: September 27, 2019 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2019 

Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended, Michigan Telecommunlcationa Act 
Joel Dohmeler, Vice President 

TDS METROCOM, LLC, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 
Joeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000 

Michigan Public Servic 
Commission 

I Oct01,2019 

Received 



-----. 

Section 4 
TDS METROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 (R) Original Sheet 10.1 

4.6 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) 

Lifeline Program - Continued 

4.6.2 Regulations 

a. Regulations specified elsewhere in the Company's tariffs apply to Lifeline 
Service. 

b. Lifeline Service is available only with residence services, excluding foreign 
exchange service. Lifeline Service is limited to one line per household. The FCC 
defines "household" as any individual or group living together at the same 
address as one economic unit. 

c. Customers of Lifeline Service must notify the Company of any changes which 
would affect qualification. Re-verification of eligibility will take place on an 
ongoing basis. When the customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline Services, the 
Lifeline discount would be discontinued and regular tariff rates and charges would 
apply. 

d. The Lifeline plan will apply after receipt and processing of a completed Company 
or community/government provided application, including documentation 
indicating that the household income meets the eligibility standards established 
above or documentation indicating program eligibility. 

4.6.3 Toll Blocking Service 

Toll Blocking service, by Customer choice, will be offered free of charge to Lifeline 
Customers. Where a Customer voluntarily elects to receive toll blocking service, no 
deposit may be charged in accordance with Section 2.5.4 of this tariff. 

(M) Material previously shown on Sheet 10 of this Section. 

(M) 

(M) 

ISSUED: November 28, 2018 EFFECTIVE: December 5, 2018 

Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended, Michigan Telecommunications Act 
Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 

TDS METROCOM, LLC, 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 
Joeldohmeier@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000 

Michigan Public Servi 
Commission 

I Nov 29,2018 

Received 











TDS METROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 (R) 

Section 4 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet 15 

Cancels Fourteenth Revised Sheet 15 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) 

4.13 Promotional Offerings 

4.13.3 Atllnity Program Discount Promotion (Grand Rapids, Ann Arbor, and Lansing) 

The Affinity Program is a partnership between TOS Metrocom and outside groups 
(typically non-profit organizations). Customers who are sold via this chlllU1el and 
activate service with TOS Metrocom will receive a one time $10.00 credit. 

ISSUED: December 21, 2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Isllued under tbe autbority of PA 179 of 1991, all amended, Mleblgan Telecommuoicatlons Act 

Joel Dobmeier, Vlee President 
TDS METROCOM, LLC, 515 Junetion Road, Madillon, WI 53717 

Joeldobmeier@tdsteleeom.eom 608.664.4000 

(0) 

(0) 

I JaR 04. 2018 

R-mot 



TOS METROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 (R) 

Section 4 
Ninth Revised Sheet 15.1 

Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet 15.1 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) '?~ 

~0ltWJ 4.13 Promotional Offerings (Continued) 

ISSUED: December 21,2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under the authority of PA 179 of If)f)l. as amended, Mleblgan Telecommunications Ad 

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM, LLC. 525 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 

Joeldobmeler@tdstelecom.s:om 608.664.4000 

(0) 

(0) 

\ Jan 04. 2018 I 
Il-mci 









TOS METROCOM 
TariffM.P.S.C. No.1 

Section 4 
Sixth Revised Sheet 19 

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 19 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) 

4.15 XDATA BUNDLES5 (Continued) 
r. r 

I 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

C. Conditions and Limitations (Continued) 

10. The Plan may not be combined with any other optional toll calling plan service, except for those 
specified in this offering. 

11. Customers enrolled in the Plan, who fail to pay the entire rate per month, will be assessed a late 
payment fee as described in the contract. 

D. Rates and Charges 

1. Non-Recuning Charges (NRC) 
NRC 

Service Order Charge I $20.00 
Data Installation2 $200.00 
Voice lnstaUation2 $20.00 
Set-up Fee $100.00 

2. Monthly Rates6 

MQn1l!lx 12 Month ~4 Month 3§. 48 Q[ 60 Month 
XDataPack $260.00 $213.00 $204.00 S195.00 
XData Pack Plus $348.00 $301.00 $289.00 $277.00 

Additional Lines3
, per line 

(includes all features) $32.00 $27.00' S27.00' $27.00' 

Additional Lines3
, per line 

(no features included) $25.00 $20.00' S20.00' $20.00' 

3. Enhanced Extended Loops (EELs)4 

XDataPack $100.00 S100.oo $100.00 $100.00 
XData Pack Plus $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 

Non Recurring Charges are waived for new customers. 
Non Recurring Charges are waived for new customers signing a 36, 48 or 60 month contract. 
The maximum number of lines for thjs service is limited to 24. 
This cbange is only applied to customers in Enhanced Extended Loops (EELs) locations. 
This service is grandfatbered to existing customers effective June 9, 2009. The service will not be 
available to new customers after tbis date. 

An Adminjstrative fee of $) .24 will apply per XData Line. 
Rates will take effect on October 20) 3 bill cycles. 

ISSUED: December 21,2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under tbe authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended, Michigan Telecommunications Act 

Joel Dobmeier, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM, LLC, 525 Junction Road, MadIson, WI 53717 

Joeldohmeler@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000 

(1) 
(N) (I) 
(N) (I) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 
(N) 

I Jan 04. 2018 I 
Recdmt 



















TDS METROCOM 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No.1 

Section 4 
Fourth Revised Sheet 28 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet 28 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) 

4.17 XDATA BUNDLES" (Continued) 

D. Rates and Charges 

1. Non-Recurring Charges (NRC) 1 

NRC 
a. Service Order Charge $20.00 
b. Voice Line Installation, per line $20.00 

2. Bundle Optlons2
•
3 

Monthly LDOVerage 
8m Rate 

a. XData 1.5M Bundle 
- Month to Month $129.00 $0.039 
- 12 Month Contract $114.00 $0.039 
- 24 Month Contract $105.00 $0.039 
- 36-60 Month Contract $96.00 $0.039 

b. XData 3.0M Bundle 
- Month to Month $117.00 $0.039 
- 12 Month Contract $102.00 $0.039 
- 24 Month Contract S90.00 $0.039 
- 36-60 Month Contract $78.00 $0.039 

c. XData 6.0M Bundle $240.00 $0.036 

d. XData 12.0M Bundle $240.00 $0.036 

3. Additional Lines, per line 
a. With Features $27.005 

b. Without Features $25.005 

1 Non Recurring Charges are waived for customers who sign a 36 month or greater contract 
2 Customer must also subscribe to coordinating Internet package. 
3 An Administrative fee of $1 ,24 will apply per xeats LIne. 
4 This service Is grandfathered to exJsting customers effective October 1, 2013. The service will not be available to new 

customers after thle date. 
5 Rates will take effect on January 2018 bill cycles. 

ISSUED: December 21,2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued undertbe authority ofPA .'9 ort99., as amended, Michigan Telecommunkatlons Ad 

(N) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(N) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(T) 

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM. LLC, 515 Junction Road, Madison, WI 537.7 

Joeldohmeler@tdstelecom.com 608.664.4000 

Midaipa Public Senb 
CoJlllDlllIoD 

I Jan 04. 2018 

Reahed 





TOS METROCOM 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No.1 (R) 

Section 4 
First Revised Sheet 30 

Cancels Original Sheet 30 

SECTION 4- RATES AND CHARGES, (Continu~: L:!'i ,'0. / 00,;(, JlrL~~~ 

INBOUND TOLL FREE NUMBER SERVICE OOU' t t\ L( ~ V ~lliJ 4.19 

2 

Calls are billed in six- (6) second increments, (fractional seconds are rounded to the 
next six-second Increment) after a minimum call duration of thirty- (30) seconds. 

Managed IP Toll Free Service 

A. Managed IP Toll Free Service Is available only In conjunction with Managed IP 
station or Managed IP trunking services that are jointly marketed and provided 
by TDS Telecom companies. The calling scope Includes calle originating from 
the 50 United States, Canada, and Extended Domestic 1 +NPA locations. 

Per Minyte RateCode 
$0.059 EMTFC 
$0.039 MFTFC 

MIP v1 and v21 

MIP v3 and MIP Trunking2 

This plan Is grand fathered to ex/sling Managed IP Version 1 (v1) and Version 2 (v2) customers and Is not available to new 
Managed IP customers effective 3/1612010. 
This plan Is grandfathere<! to existing customers eff8ctive January 7. 2018. The plan will not be available to new customers 
after this date. 

ISSUED: December 21, 2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under the authority or PA 179 of 1991, as amended. Michigan Telecommunications Act 

Joel Dohmeler, Vice President 
TDS METROCOM. LLC. 515 JUDction Road. Madison, WI 53717 

J oeldohmeier@tdslclecom.com 608.664.4000 

(C) 

(C) 
(C) 

I Jan 04. 2018 
Il_lnd 



TOS METROCOM 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No.1 (R) 

Section 4 
Second Revised Sheet 31 

Cancels First Revised Sheet 31 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Continued) 

B. Rates(1) 
&~' U U ~01 4.20 Managed IP (MIP Station, Trunk or Feature) - continued 

Block Of Term Bam P~r Month 
Packag~, fl[ ~1i1igD gr ~runk MiDUll§ MTM 1 Yr. 2 Yr. 3 Yr. 
MIP Basic - v1 and v2('J. , 0 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
MIP Basic - v3(3)(7) a N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
MIP 100 - v1 and v2(4) 100 N/A $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 
MIP Unlimited(7) 

Per Station (IS)(8) Unlimited(6)(8) $10.00 $9.00 $8.00 $7.00 
Per Trunk(6)(B) Unlimited(I5)(8) $10.00 $9.00 $8.00 $7.00 

Ie[m Rate 
Per Month Overtime Rate 

Pickage, fer ~1iI~QD ~r Truols 4 Yr. 5 Yr. P~r Minutl ~ 
MIP Basic - v1 and v2 2)(4) $0.00 $0.00 $0.049 MPLDC 
MIP Basic V3(3)(7) $0.00 $0.00 $0.035 MFLDC/SFLDC 
MIP 100 - v1 and V2(4) $2.50 $2.50 $0.049 EMLDC 
MIP Unlimited (7) 

Per Station(I5)(8) $6.00 $5.00 N/A MULDC 
Per Trunk(5)(8) $6.00 $5.00 N/A SUlDC 

Block of Monthly 
Minutes .BD T!li!nsQQge Flslu[e ea~~I(7) 

Per Feature" Unlimited(6)(8) $0.20 Varies by Feature Pkg 

(1) In order to receive these plans and rates, the customer must also subscribe to a corresponding Managed IP Station 
Trunk or Feature service package that Is Jointly marketed and provided by TOS Metrocom. 

(2) This plan Is for non-Managed IP linea associated with a v1 or v2 Managed IP customer. 
(3) This plan Is for va Managed IP hosted stations thai do not Include Unlimited Toll and POTS lines associated with v3 

Managed IP or Managed IP trunk customers. 
(4) This plan Is grandfathered to existing Managed IP Version 1 (v1) and Version 2 (v2) customers and Is not available to 

new Managed IP customers effective 3/1612010. 
(5) Unlimited toll plans cannot be purchased separataly or added to services which do not specmcally Include unlimited toll. 
(6) Any unlimited service Is being provided based on reasonable usage. Use of the service for auto dialers, long distance 

dialup access to the Intemet or other InformatIon services, call centers, certain switching applications or other high 
volume calling applications Is not permitted and will entitle TOS to terminate the Service upon written notice of the 
violation. TOS reserves the right to monitor a customer's usage to determine compliance with these limitations. 

(7) This plan Is grandfathered to existing customers effective January 7, 2018. The plan will not be available to new 
customers after this date. 

ISSUED: December 21, 2017 EFFECTIVE: January 7, 2018 
Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended, Michigan Telecommunications Aet 

Joel Dobmeier, Vice Presldeo.t 
TDS METROCOM, LLC. 515 Junction Road, Madison, WI 53717 

Joeldohmeler@td.~lelel'om.l'om 608.664.4000 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 
(el 

I Jan 04, 2018 I 
ll_imI 




